



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR**

FIRST APPEAL NO. 885 OF 2011

(The Oriental Insurance Company Ltd. V/s Raghunandan Kisanrao Nimbarte & Ors.)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
---	---------------------------

Mr. A. W. Paunikar, Advocate for Appellant.

Mr. A. R. Chavhan, Advocate for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Pinak Vishwarupe, Advocate h/f Mr. P. V. Navlani, Advocate for Respondent No.3.

CORAM : PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.
DATE : JANUARY 12, 2026.

. Heard this matter for sometime.

2. The learned Counsel for Appellant pointed out that the accident was occurred on 25/11/2000. The Respondent No.1/Claimant at the relevant time was working as Coolie at Zilla Parishad, Darwha. However, after the accident he has served upto 12/7/2005 on the same post. He further pointed out that the Appellant has taken voluntary retirement on 12/7/2005. As such, according to him, the Appellant was in employment till he obtained voluntary retirement. It is also pointed out that the Respondent No.1/Claimant failed to prove the medical certificate by examining the concerned Medical Officer/Doctor who had issued him the medical certificate.

3. In the circumstances, according to the learned

Counsel, amount awarded to the Respondent No.1/Claimant is exorbitant, and therefore, interference of this Court is necessary in the matter.

4. The Respondent No.1/Claimant has filed the Cross Objection and opposed the Appeal by stating that considering the accident and the injuries which the Claimant was suffered, he was required to obtain voluntary retirement from the service on medical ground. Hence, he is entitled for enhancement of compensation.

5. During the course of hearing it is pointed out that the Appellant/Insurance Company did not supply the copy of paper book to the Respondent Nos.1 and 3, and therefore, seeks one week's time in the matter.

6. In the circumstances, list the matter on 21st January, 2026.

7. In the meantime, Appellant is directed to supply the copy of paper book to the Respondent Nos.1 and 3.

[PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.]

vijaya